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Question: 16
Output: 3 Outcome: Agricultural Industries (AGIND)
Topic: South Johnstone Sugar Mill
Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Page 99
Senator O'Brien asked:

What is the obligation of the receiver in relation to that if the receiver gets an offer of $8 million for the land? What obligation does the receiver have, taking into account that second mortgage debt?  Would that be subject to a vote of creditors?

Answer:

The Australian Government Solicitor advises that the Receiver was appointed by the National Australia Bank (NAB) pursuant to a power of appointment contained in its loan documentation with South Johnstone Mill (SJM). The NAB’s debt is ranked first in priority to all other debts.

Pursuant to Section 420(2) of the Corporations Law the powers of a receiver include the power to dispose of property of SJM.

Section 420A of the Corporations Law requires that in exercising such a power of sale, all reasonable care must be taken to sell the property for:

(a) if, when it is sold, it has a market value, not less than that market value; or

(b) otherwise, the best price that is reasonably obtainable, having regard to the circumstances existing when the property is sold.

Accordingly the receiver is empowered to sell the land and to use the proceeds to pay the SJM debts in order of priority. The second mortgage would rank after the NAB’s debt and would only be satisfied if the proceeds of sale are sufficient to pay out debts which rank in priority over the second mortgage. 

In regard to a vote of creditors, this is not required to authorise the receiver to exercise a power of sale.

